
TOWN COUNCIL       
            TRUMBULL, CT         
        www.trumbull-ct.gov                                                                                     

 
    Pride in our past                      Faith in our future   

   
                           

MINUTES 
June 1, 2009 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  The regular meeting of the Trumbull Town Council was called to 
order at 8:01 p.m. by Chairman Mark Altieri.  All present joined in a moment of silence 
and the pledge of allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:  The clerk called the roll and recorded it as follows: 
 
Dan Marconi   John Rotondo    Matt Reale 
Michael Rappa  John DelVecchio, Jr. (8:06)  Kathleen Bivona 
Suzanne Testani  Paul Kennedy    Michael London 
Jane Deyoe   Debbie Lamberti   Carl Massaro 
Mary Beth Thornton  Mark Altieri    Chad Ciocci 
Cheryl Bochet   Martha Mark    Dan Helfrich 
         Tony Scinto 
      
ABSENT:   Robert Pescatore, Jr., Jeffry Jenkins 
 
* Chairman Mark Altieri exercised his right not to vote unless otherwise noted. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   The Minutes of the May 4, 2009 meeting were approved 
as presented by unanimous consent.   
 
DISCUSSION ITEM:  Trumbull High School Building Committee Update        
 
Trumbull High School Building Committee Chairman Jim Nugent explained that Phase I 
of the project has been put out to bid. The bids are due by June 28th and it is expected 
they will be opened immediately and the contracts will be awarded shortly thereafter. 
O&G will hold the 14 contracts.  
 
Mr. DelVecchio arrived at 8:06 p.m. 
 
He explained that there had been a barrage of inquiries from a large number of people in 
the community to David Wedge of the State’s School Building Unit. The intent of a letter 
written by Superintendent Ralph Iassogna was to have one specific person formulate a 
specific question in order to get a specific answer from Mr. Wedge. The response was a 
surprise. The issue is people other than students using the pool during the school day.  
Glastonbury has the same usage and they were funded. It is an interpretive decision.  
 



  

The committee decided not to include the natatorium in the bidding for Phase I. They will 
approach the funding from a few different directions including the legislative process, an 
appeal process, through Mr. Wedge’s office and through outside Counsel’s analysis of 
the statute.    
 
Mr. Barbarotta explained that the plans for the 1100 seat auditorium were approved by 
the State as submitted. The determination of eligibility and reimbursement will be made 
at a later date. Off site work is not reimbursable. If we have to go off site to connect to 
the water main, or to hook up to the electric service, that work is not reimbursable. The 
idea of the like new renovation is to get in as many items as possible. We work to get the 
maximum reimbursement on every item we possibly can by challenging the guidelines. 
 
Item 1.   RESOLUTION TC22-199:   Moved by Ms. Bivona, seconded by 
      Mr. DelVecchio 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That Paul Kennedy of 18 Glen Spring Drive, is hereby elected to the 
Trumbull Town Council District IV to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Perry 
Molinoff. 
 
VOTE:   Adopted 9-0 (Approved: Marconi, Rappa, Reale, Thornton, DelVecchio,  
Bivona, Helfrich, Bochet, Rotondo) 
 
Mr. Kennedy was sworn in by Attorney Matt Reale.  
 
Item 2.   RESOLUTION TC22-194:   Held in Committee 
 
Item 3.   RESOLUTION TC22-200:   Moved by Mr. Marconi seconded by 
      Mr. Rotondo 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the reappointment by the First Selectman of Richard Girouard 
of 18 Firehouse Road as a member of the Inland Wetlands and Watercourses 
Commission is hereby approved for a term extending to the first Monday in December, 
2011.    
 
Committee report:   R&R Committee met May 27, 2009 and amended to Richard H. 
Girouard, Sr. They voted 3-0 to recommend as amended.  
 
The Chairman recognized the Committee Report as an amendment.  
 
VOTE:   Passed unanimously 
 
VOTE:    Adopted unanimously as amended 
 
Item 4.   RESOLUTION TC22-201:   Held in Committee 
 
 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 2



  

Item 5.   RESOLUTION TC22-202:   Moved by Ms. Bochet, seconded by 
      Ms. Bivona 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the reappointment by the First Selectman of David Kayne of 51 
Old Sawmill Road is hereby approved as a member of the Insurance Commission for a 
term extending to the first Monday in December, 2012.   
 
Committee report:   L&A Committee met May 27, 2009 and voted 4-0 to recommend.  
 
VOTE:   Adopted unanimously 
 
Item 6.   RESOLUTION TC22-203:   Moved by Ms. Mark, seconded by 
      Mr. London 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Tashua Knolls Expansion Building Committee is hereby 
disbanded and its members commended on a job well done.    
 
Committee report:   R&R Committee met May 27, 2009 and voted 3-0 to recommend.  
 
VOTE:    Adopted unanimously 
 
Item 7.   RESOLUTION TC22-182:   Moved by Mr. Ciocci, seconded by 
      Ms Lamberti 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That $8,448 is hereby appropriated from the unreserved fund 
balance to Recreation Salaries 01080400-501101. 
 
Labor Attorney Floyd Dugas explained that not only the collective bargaining agreement 
must be considered, but there are also state and federal wage and hour laws that must be 
followed.  He stated that under the law, we are obligated to pay this request. The contract 
requires the time be used within 30 days. If it isn’t used during that time, the obligation to 
pay does not go away. We are still required to pay it.   
 
Attorney Dugas recommended reminding all employees that are eligible for 
compensatory time of what their contracts provide and when the time must be used. 
Federal law limits the amount of time which can be accumulated. He suggested there be 
more oversight provided to review it on occasion and when it appears there isn’t 
compliance, then they have to be told that they must take it. The First Selectman has 
already implemented these recommendations.     
 
There are other employees that have accrued comp. time but not to this extent. They are 
trying to wipe out the excessive balances.  
 
Mr. London stressed that no one is saying anything critical of the Recreation Director.  
 
Finance Director Lynn Heim explained that under the contract, the hours of the Assistant 
Recreation Director were increased by 5 hours per week to help alleviate the situation.  

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 3



  

At the May 4, 2009 meeting, Council amended by increasing the amount to $9,819. That 
is the amount being considered at this meeting.  
 
Attorney Dugas explained that comp. time is in lieu of paying someone overtime. As 
such, it must be used or paid out at time and a half. Federal law requires it be paid at the 
current rate.  
 
VOTE:   Adopted as amended 10-0-8 (Abstention:  Testani, Massaro, Mark, Deyoe, 
Lamberti, Scinto, Ciocci, London) 
 
Item 8.   RESOLUTION TC22-204:   Moved by Ms. Testani, seconded by  
      Mr. DelVecchio 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That $5,350 is hereby appropriated from the unreserved general 
fund balance to 01000029-480012 Transfer Out for engineering services for the purchase 
of 206 Lake Avenue.   
 
Committee report:   R&R Committee met May 27, 2009 and voted 3-0 to recommend.  
 
VOTE:   Adopted unanimously 
 
Item 9.   RESOLUTION TC22-205:   Moved by Mr. Rotondo, seconded by 
      Mr. Reale 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Trumbull, Connecticut (the “Town”) maintains the 
Town of Trumbull Retirement Plan (the "Retirement Plan") for the benefit of the eligible 
employees of the Town; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the definition of “Trustee” in Article II of the Retirement 
Plan, the Town can appoint a financial institution to serve as the trustee of the Retirement 
Plan; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21.1 of the Retirement Plan, the Town Council 
of the Town, upon the recommendation of the Pension Board, has the right to amend the 
documents governing the terms of the Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Pension Board has recommended to the Town Council that it 

remove the current trustee of the Retirement Plan, that it appoint Wachovia Bank, 
National Association as the successor trustee of the Retirement Plan, and that it approve 
the amendment and restatement of the trust agreement for the Retirement Plan in 
substantially the form presented to this meeting.  
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Town does hereby remove the current trustee of the 
Retirement Plan as the trustee of the Retirement Plan, effective as soon as 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 4



  

possible following the current trustee’s receipt of notice of its removal as the 
trustee of the Retirement Plan; and further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Town does hereby appoint Wachovia Bank, National 
Association as the trustee of the Retirement Plan, effective upon the removal of 
the current trustee as the trustee of the Retirement Plan; and further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Town does hereby direct the current trustee of the 
Retirement Plan to accept and carry out any and all directions which it receives 
from Wachovia Bank, National Association as the successor trustee of the 
Retirement Plan regarding the disposition of the assets of the Retirement Plan; 
and further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Town does hereby agree to indemnify and hold Wachovia 
Bank, National Association harmless from any and all costs, liabilities or 
expenses which Wachovia Bank, National Association may incur by reason of 
any actions taken by the current trustee of the Retirement Plan prior to its removal 
as trustee while acting on behalf of the Retirement Plan, except to the extent such 
costs, liabilities or expenses are due to the negligence or willful misconduct of 
Wachovia Bank, National Association; and further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the amendment and restatement of the trust agreement for the 
Retirement Plan in the form presented to this meeting be, and hereby is, approved 
and adopted, together with such modifications as in the opinion of counsel for the 
Town are necessary or desirable to effectuate the intention thereof and to comply 
with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and 
further 
 
RESOLVED:  That the First Selectman of the Town or any employee of the Town 
designated by him be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered, for 
and on behalf of the Town, to execute the amendment and restatement of the trust 
agreement for the Retirement Plan, to execute such other documents, and to take 
any and all other actions which may be necessary or desirable to effectuate the 
intention of the foregoing resolutions. 
 

Committee report:   L&A Committee met May 27, 2009 and voted 4-0 to recommend.  
 

VOTE:   Adopted 16-0-2 (Abstention: Scinto, DelVecchio) 
 
Item 10.   RESOLUTION TC22-206:   Moved by Ms. Lamberti, seconded by 
         Ms. Bochet 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the preliminary plans for the Jane Ryan School roof 
replacement are hereby approved as recommended by the Jane Ryan School Roof 
Building Committee.  
 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 5



  

Committee report:   Education Committee met May 28, 2009 and amended by inserting 
“and specifications” after the word plan. They voted 3-0 to recommend as amended.  
 
Committee report was accepted as an amendment. 
 
VOTE:   Passed unanimously 
 
VOTE:   Adopted unanimously as amended 
 
Item 11.   RESOLUTION TC22-207:   Moved by Ms Thornton, seconded by 
        Ms. Bivona 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the final plans for the Jane Ryan School roof replacement are 
hereby approved as recommended by the Jane Ryan School Roof Building Committee.  
 
Committee report:   Education Committee met May 28, 2009 and amended by inserting 
“and specifications” after the word plan. They voted 3-0 to recommend.  
 
Committee report was accepted as an amendment. 
 
VOTE:   Passed unanimously 
 
VOTE:   Adopted unanimously as amended 
 
Moved by Ms. Lamberti, seconded by Mr. London to make this emergency legislation. 
 
VOTE:   Adopted unanimously 
 

 Item 12.   RESOLUTION TC22-208:   Moved by Mr. London, seconded by 
                   Mr. Reale 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Inland Wetland and Watercourse Commission regulations,  
Section 19 Application Fees (3) are hereby approved 
 

SECTION 19 
APPLICATION FEES (3) 

 
19.1 Method of Payment. All fees required by these regulations shall be submitted to the 

Agency by check or money order payable to the Town of Trumbull at the time the 
application is filed with the Agency. 

 
19.2 No application shall be granted or approved by the Agency unless the correct application 

fee is paid in full or unless a waiver has been granted by the Agency pursuant to 
Subsection 19.7 of these regulations. 

 
19.3 Accept as provided in 19.7 fees are not refundable. 
 
19.4 Definitions.  As used in this section: 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 6



  

“Residential uses” means activities carried out on property developed for permanent 
housing or being developed to be occupied by permanent housing. 
 “Commercial uses” means activities carried out on property developed for industry, 
commerce, trade, recreation, or business or being developed to be occupied for such purposes, for 
profit or nonprofit. 
 
 “Other uses” means activities other than residential uses or commercial uses. 
 
19.5 Fee Schedule. Application fees shall be based on the following schedule: 
 
A. REGULATED ACTIVITIES 
FILING FEE: Includes:  preliminary review of plans, site evaluation inspection, and final  
compliance inspection 
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE: (Plus Schedule A)      

 $300.00 
 Additional site inspections that require corrective measures by the applicant   

 100.00/visit 
OTHER RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS & COMMERCIAL: (Plus Schedule A) 

 $500.00 
 + 50.00/1000 sq. ft. for sites less than 3000 sq. ft. of regulated area 
 + 45.00/1000 sq. ft. for sites of 3000-50,000 sq. ft. of regulated area 
 + 40.00/1000 sq. ft. for sites more than 50,000 sq. ft. of regulated area 
 Additional site inspections that require corrective measures by the applicant  

 $100.00/visit 
 Modification, extension, or renewal of permit     

 $250.00 
 
ALL OTHER ACTIVITIES: (Plus Schedule A) 

 Including but not limited to: Swimming pools, tennis courts, decks, building additions,  
accessory buildings and land alteration      

 $150.00 
 Pond cleaning or dredging with no change in size of pond    

 $300.00/per acre*  
 Construction of new pond or enlargement of existing pond    

 $500.00 
 Stream channel/embankment work       

 $300.00 
 Permanent wetland disturbance - additional      

 $500.00 
 Modification, extension, or renewal of permit     

 $250.00 
*per acre or part thereof 

 
Expert Analysis Fee (pursuant to Section 10.7 of these Regulations) – Payment in full prior to   
              commencement of public hearing.  Commission will not proceed with public hearing  

if expert fees are outstanding.       
 Varies 
 
Public Hearing fee – single family residence and other uses     
 $250.00 
Continuance of Public Hearing – single family residence and other uses   
 $250.00 
Public Hearing fee – other residential developments and commercial    
 $500.00 
Continuance of Public Hearing – other residential developments and commercial             
 $500.00 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 7



  

Approval by Duly Authorized Agent (Plus Schedule A)     
 $100.00 
 

Appeal of Duly Authorized Agent Decision (Plus Schedule A)     
 $200.00 

(The fee for an appeal of an authorized agent decision shall be reimbursed upon reversal of such Agent  
Approval decision by the Commission.  Said reimbursement shall not include the State DEP surcharge fee.) 
 
B.  PERMITTED AND NONREGULATED USES 

 Permitted Uses as of Right        
 n/a 

 Nonregulated Uses        
 n/a 

 
C. REGULATION AMENDMENT PETITIONS (Plus Schedule A)    

 $500.00 
Plus administrative costs and notification fees (Does not include Notices to or  
Regulation Advisories from DEP) 
 
D. MAP AMENDMENT PETITIONS (Plus Schedule A)      

 $500.00 
 
E. AFTER-THE-FACT SURCHARGE OF 200% OF FEES PAID UNDER THIS SECTION.   
The total amount paid will be three times the amount that would have been due had the application not 
 been after-the-fact.  This surcharge is in addition to any other fines or penalties that may be assessed. 
 
F. WETLAND SIGNOFFS 

 Wetland signoff for all building permits       $ 
25.00 

 
SCHEDULE A  
DEP – State DEP reporting fee         $ 
30.00 
(State Environment Fee - established by the State Department of Environmental Protection) 
 
19.6 Exemption. Boards, commissions, councils and departments of the Town of Trumbull are 

exempt from all fee requirements. 
 
19.7 Waiver, The applicant may petition the Agency to waive, reduce or allow delayed 

payment of the fee. Such petitions shall be in writing and shall state fully the facts and 
circumstances the Agency should consider in its determination under this subsection. The 
Agency may waive all or part of the application fee or any additional fees in its reasonable 
discretion. 
The Agency shall state upon its record the basis for all actions under this subsection. 

 
Committee report:   L&A Committee met May 27, 2009 and after conducting a public 
hearing, voted 4-0 to recommend.             
 
VOTE:   Adopted unanimously 
 
Item 13.   RESOLUTION TC22-209:   Held in Committee 
 
Item 14.   RESOLUTION TC22-210:   Held in Committee 
 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 8



  

Item 15.   RESOLUTION TC22-211:   Moved by Mr. DelVecchio, seconded by 
    Ms. Bivona 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Five Year Capital Improvement Plan is hereby approved.   
 
Committee report:   L&A Committee met May 27, 2009 and voted 4-0 to recommend.  
 
VOTE:   Adopted 11-7 (Opposed:   Lamberti, Deyoe, Ciocci, Mark, Massaro, Testani, 
London) 
 
Item 16.   RESOLUTION TC22-212:   Moved by Ms. Deyoe, seconded by 
     Ms. Lamberti 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the First Selectman is hereby authorized to execute on behalf 
of the Town of Trumbull a grant application for the Local Capital Improvement Program 
to obtain financial assistance pursuant to Public Act 87-854, allocation for 2009. 

Distribution:   
Animal Shelter Expansion            $  55,000 
Old Mine Park Walk Bridge                                          4,000 
Senior Center parking and handicap ramp                   40,000 
Paving and drainage                                                   147,486 

Total, 2009 allocation                                                $246,486       
 
Committee report:   L&A Committee met May 27, 2009 and voted 4-0 to recommend.  
 
VOTE:    Adopted unanimously 
 
Mr. Helfrich moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. DelVeccchio.  With no further business 
to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 9:29 p.m. with unanimous consent. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Lorrie Lusebrink,  
Council Clerk 

tcmin 06-01-09.doc  www.trumbull-ct.gov 9


